Type/Specifications/Technical data
M9304-AGA-1N Damper actuator 24 VAC/VDC
M9304-AGC-1N Damper actuator 24 VAC/VDC with 2 adjustable auxiliary switches
M9304-ADA-1N Damper actuator 230 VAC
M9304-ADC-1N Damper actuator 230 VAC with 2 adjustable auxiliary switches
Actuators       Units M9304-AG.-1N M9304-AD.-1N
Drive torque Nm   4 4
Damper area approx. m2 0,8 0,8

- Power saving at end stops
Subject to design modifications without notice
Type designations/Specifications/Technical data
M9304-GGA-1N Damper actuator 24 VAC/VDC
Actuators       Units M9304-GGA-1N
Drive torque Nm   4
Damper area approx. m2 0.8
Running time approx. sec 35
Power supply V      24 VAC/VDC
Frequency Hz 50-60
Power consumption:
- operating W 2.5
- at end stops W 0.75
For wire gauge VA/Imax 3.5/2.5A @ 2 msec
Weight Kg 0.9
Control signal 0...10 VDC
Position signal 0...10 VDC
Angle-of-rotation:  - working range 90° (93° mech.)
- limiting 0°...30° and 90°...60°
Noise level 40 dB (A)
Protection class II
Enclosure IP 40
Ambient temperature range –20...50°C
Ambient humidity range 5...95% rH non-condensing
Maintenance Maintenance free
Standard The actuators meet CE requirements
Section D 5.216
Product Bulletin M9304
Issue Date 1202
2 D 5.216
© 2002 Johnson Controls, Inc. D 5.216
Adjusting the control signals
Control signal Y1 0...10 VDC
Input resistance Ri > 100 kΩ
Position signal U 0...10 VDC
Load resistance > 50 kΩ
When M9304-GGA-1N actuators are to be operated in
parallel, the output signal U = 0...10 VDC
(Terminal 4) of the master actuator must be connected
to Terminal 3 of the next slave actuator, etc.
Note:
Up to 5 actuators can be operated in parallel.
M9304-GGA-1N actuators can also be controlled
by means of a Johnson Controls M9000 PA - PF Remote
positioner with a control signal of 0...10 VDC (see data
sheet D5.620).
Note:
Up to 5 actuators can be operated in parallel.
Override control of M9304-GGA-1N actuators can be
provided with the circuitry shown opposite.
Switch positon:
1 = Actuator runs to 10 V
2 = Actuator runs to 0 V
3 = Automatic control
Wiring diagram
Parallel connection
Override control
1 2   3    4
1 2              3 4
1 2                 3 4
1              2 3             4
24 VAC
24 VDC
24 VAC
24 VDC
M
93